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CONTRACTING AUTHORITY’S CLARIFICATIONS No. 1 

Supply of Rabies Vaccines and Equipment for Surveillance of Animal Diseases    

Publication ref.: EuropeAid/129809/C/SUP/RS 

Tender no08SER01/33/21 + 08SER01/33/31  
  

No Question Answer 

1. 

Lot n°2 : Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

2.3 Centrifuge 

2.3.1. Universal refrigerated centrifuge with 
rotor 

1. Is for tubes of 1,5 – 2,2ml necessary 
angle or swing-out rotor? 

2. What should be the capacity on rotor for 
tubes of 1,5 – 2,2ml? 

3. Which rotor is necessary for tubes of 15 
and 50ml – swing out or angle? 

4. What capacity on rotor is necessary for 
tubes of 15 and 50ml? 

2.3.2. Laboratory centrifuge with rotor 

What should be the capacity on rotor? 

 

 

 

 

Angle rotor 

Capacity on rotor should be for minimum 24 
1.5/2.2 ml tubes 

Swing-out rotor with adapter for 15 and 50 ml 
tubes 

Maximum capacity is 4x250ml 

 

Capacity on rotor should be for minimum 24 
1.5/2.2 ml tubes 

2. 

In the procurement notice it is stated that any 
country that is subject to IPA directive is 
eligible to the participation.  

Does it mean that a private entity form Turkish 
Republic is eligible to participate alone or 
within a consortium? 

Yes. 
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3. 

Lot no 3: Vehicles 

There are EBP and TCF terms in the technical 
specifications of the vehicle. We could not 
understand the meaning of these terms as these 
are not most widely used terms in automotive 
world.  
Could you please clarify and give some 
information for these terms in order to avoid 
confusion? 

Please disregard the reference to EBP and TCF 
in Technical Specifications for Lot 3. 

Please note that there will be a Corrigendum 
No. 2 issued to modify the Technical 
Specification accordingly and further extend the 
deadline for submission of tenders for Lot 3 
Vehicles.    

4. 

Lot no.2 Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 
 
1. In view of the fact the origin of products must 
be from EU countries or the countries covered 
by IPA project, do the European distributors of 
particular producers outside ED come into 
account ( nasco bags through Deltalab) 

2. Ordinal number 2.18.2 - in the technical 
characteristics of ELISA kits for rabies it is not 
explicitly written whether it is 2 or 5 plates and 
/or the number of testing per kit. 

 

 

 

3. Ordinal number 2.13.1-3 the product 
clarification? 

 

 

 

4. In Section 7.1 it is written that: The bidder 
can submit the bid for one lot, several or all lots. 
Our question is: Must all the items within one 
lot be offered, and/or will the bids which do not 
contain all the items within the given lot be 
correct as well? 

5. Ordinal number 2.20 -Disinfectant-It is 
written quantity 12, but unit measure is not 

 

 

Please refer to the rules of participation and 
origin which are set out in Article 8 of the 
Procurement Notice and Sections 3 and 4 of the 
Instructions to Tender.  Tenders must comply 
fully with both the rules of origin and the rules 
of participation.  

 

Both 2 and 5 strip plates are acceptable.   

 

 

This is a precision cooled rotary saw intended 
primarily for fine sectioning of a wide variety of 
samples eg. biomedical samples. It utilizes a 
replaceable (and fragile) diamond-impregnated 
blade to cut plastic and bone samples. A variety 
of sample chucks can hold regularly and 
irregularly shaped specimens. Liquid fluid or 
other is using as a coolant/lubricating fluid.   

 

 

All the items within a lot must be offered  
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denoted. Please specify which unit measure is in 
question.  12 packages for 5 kg each.  

5. 

Is it admissible the participation of one legal 
entity in various consortia if they participate for 
different positions and in this case, is it 
considered that there is a conflict of interest 
under section 23.3. from the Instructions for 
tenderers? 

No.  A legal entity is not permitted to participate 
in different consortia for the same contract.  
Please refer to point number 8 in Section 7 
Tenderer's Declaration of the Tender Form for a 
Supply Contract.  The Tender Form for a 
Supply Contract requires tenderers to declare 
that they are not tendering for the contract in 
more than one form.  A legal entity may, 
however, submit a tender for one lot, several or 
all of the lots.  

6. 

Lot n 2 Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

Question connected with   parcel   1.4.   on   
page   number 40   in   part  of tender 
documentation    ANNEX    II+III:    
TECHNICAL    SPECIFICATIONS    
+TECHNICAL OFFER. 

According your sentence: " The language of the 
training and the training documents will be 
Serbian; if not, interpretation/translation will be 
provided and paid by the Contractor" 

You asking original manuals (where is that 
necessary-apparatus, instruments, machines) 
and they are on English language. 

Now, please indicate clearly:  
Is it enough to have original manuals (on 
English language) and person who will make 
training can do that orally on Serbian language?
If not, please write clearly what exactly you 
meant. 

 

 

 

It is required to supply the original 
manufacturer’s user manuals as well as their 
translation into Serbian language.     

The training should be performed in Serbian 
language. Simultaneous translation of training to 
Serbian will be accepted. The supplier shall bear 
all the costs of the training including those for 
the translation.           

7. 

Lot 2 Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

We didn't find nowhere in tender documentation 
clearly indicate and because of that we have to 
ask you next: 
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1. Does producer (as company), which products 
we going to offer on this tender bid, must to 
have ISO Certificate and which ISO Certificate 
exactly (9001, 14000...)? 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Does all offered products from our side, 
according request from tender documentation, 
must to have CE mark? 

 

 

3. If producer (as company), which products we 
going to offer on this tender bid, must to have 
ISO Certificate when we have to deliver that 
certificate ? Is it acceptable to be delivered to 
Advertiser as COPY (always is just one 
ORIGINAL and that is for company) and 
because of so many documentation is possible 
to deliver that document in the moment of 
installation and training (If is training provided 
for that product)? 

4. If all offered products from our side, 
according request from tender documentation, 
must to have CE mark, when we have to deliver 
that certificate about CE mark? Is it 
acceptable to be delivered to Advertiser as 
COPY and because of so many 
documentation is possible to deliver that 
document in the moment of installation and 
training (if is training provided for that 
product)? 

 

1. Supplier will have to provide certified copies 
of producer’s ISO 9001 and ISO EN 12469 
certificates for item 2.4.1 (Biohazard cabinet 
Class II) as annex to the offer. Producer ISO 
certification for other items is not required, but 
in case that producers of other items are ISO 
9001 certified, copies of those certificates 
should also be annexed to the offer.    
 
Please note that there will be a Corrigendum 
No. 2 issued to modify the Technical 
Specification accordingly and further extend the 
deadline for submission of tenders for Lot 2.    
 
 
 
2. All offered products /devices/ from the 
Tender documentation must have CE mark.  

Please however note that the supplies must 
include all necessary parts and accessories (e.g. 
tubing, cabling, special tools and lab-ware 
required for regular maintenance and operation) 
to provide for installation and putting into 
operation so that the equipment is capable of 
operation in accordance with these technical 
specifications and the manufacturers’ 
specifications. 

All items and sub-items supplied must comply 
with all applicable Serbian and EU safety 
standards.  Responsibility for obtaining any 
certificates (e.g. any certificates required from 
the Serbian Institute of Standardisation) 
required for the import and putting into use of 
equipment supplied rests wholly with the 
Contractor. 

All electrical equipment must comply with 
Serbian electrical standards (specifically 
including power supplies, sockets and plugs).  
All cabling required for installation and use of 
the equipment must be included.  It is the 
Contractors responsibility to ensure that all 
equipment is in fully compatible with the 
Serbian electrical system.   
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3. Please see answer to sub-question No. 1 
above.    

4. Certified copies of the CE certification may 
be requested at the stage of provisional 
acceptance. Contractors should have them 
prepared for inspection timely and in advance. 
Please also see the answer to sub-question No. 
2.   

 

Please see, previous answers in this section 

8. 

Lot 2 Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

For Part 2, item 2.3.1: 

1. Is it possible to offer a centrifuge with a 
maximum capacity: 4x100 ml instead of 4x250 
ml? 

2. Is it possible to offer a complete rotor with 4 
places for the tubes of 50 ml and 28 places for 
the tubes of 15 ml? 

3. Which is the capacity of the rotor for tubes 
1.5 to 2.2 ml which may be offered?  

For Part 2, item 2.3.2: 

1. Which is the capacity of the rotor for tubes 
1.5 to 2.2 ml which may be offered? 

For Part 2, item 2.7: 

1. Is it possible to offer a vortex with a 
adjustable speed 400-3500 rpm? 

For Part 2, Item 2.11: 

1) Is it possible to offer a pipettors (pipette aid) 
with Cadmium-free NiMH battery powered, 
direct charging via charger? 

 

 

 

NO 

 

NO 

 

Minimum for 24 1.5/2.2ml tubes 

 

Minimum for 24 1.5/2.2ml tubes 

 

No 

 

 

No 

9. In the technical specifications requested vehicle 
is Pick-up car, but it is not clear the body type 

Either minivan or cargo van type vehicles that 
satisfy the technical specifications for Lot 3 will 
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of this vehicle as minivan, cargo van type 
vehicles can be called as pick up. 

So we kindly request you to give more 
information about body type of this vehicle and 
plase confirm if minivan type vehicles are 
acceptable or not?   

 

be considered without preference. 

10. 

Lot 2: Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

ELISA equipment (2.1.1) 

Is it acceptable to offer a ELISA washer with 
linear shaker instead of orbital? 

 

What is the minimum number of different 
buffers acceptable? 

Microscopes (2.2.1) 

In the specifications it states that the eyepiece 
needed should be “Pair of 10x – FOV18mm”. Is 
it acceptable to offer eyepiece 10x 
magnification with larger field of view (FOV)? 

In the specification it states that the achromatic 
objective needed should be 63X. Is it acceptable 
to offer a more common objective with 
magnification of 60X? 

Laminar flow (2.4.1 and 2.4.2) 

Is it acceptable to offer a laminar air flow 
cabinet with depth of 86cm? 

 

Is it acceptable to offer a laminar air flow 
cabinet with depth of 86cm? 

 

Incubator (2.5.1) 

If the incubator meets the temperature range and 

 

 

 

Orbital shaker is required.    

  

Minimum 3 

 

 

YES 

 

 

NO 

 

 

NO  

 

 

NO  
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stability specifications, is it possible to offer an 
incubator with 1400 Watt heater? 

Freezers (2.6.3) 

In the specification it states that the capacity of 
the refrigerator must be at least 1300L. Is it 
acceptable to offer 1240L capacity? 

Pipettors (2.11.1) 

Is it acceptable to offer NiMH battery instead of 
NiCd batteries? 

Electrophoresis (2.8.1) 

Is it acceptable to offer a electrophoresis unit 
with different size of the gel for minimum 80 
samples (size being 14.4 x 10.2 cm)? 

Does the electrophoresis unit offered need to 
include power supply? 

1500 Watt heater is required.  

 

 

NO 

 

NO 

 

 

NO. Required gel dimensions are specified in 
Technical Specifications for Lot 2.    

NO. Please refer to Technical Specifications for 
Lot 2.  

 

11. 

Lot nº 2: Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

Question 1: 

For 2.13 ( 2.13.1  2.13.2  2.13.3) 

Regarding of our market research this Low 
Speed Saw Unit in the technical specifications is 
not a product that originated of European 
Unions countries so could you please give 
derogation for this product?  

 

 

 

 

NO 

12. 

LOT 3 – Vehicles 

1. In the technical specification there are 
abbreviations EBP and TCF. Can you please 
clarify to us the meaning of those two 
abbreviations, given that different car 
manufacturers do not have the same 
terminology in terms of characteristics of the 
vehicles. 

 

 

Please see Answer nº 3. 
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2. In the technical specification is given that 
motor should be 1.4. Does this mean that engine 
volume must be greater than 1400 cm3 or that 
label provided by the manufacturer must be 1.4 
or higher? 

3. Usually manufacture cycle is 60 days for 
standard cars with standards equipment. These 
12 cars should be equipped with cooling 
department (absolute non standard request) 
which extends manufacture for 10 days per car. 
Is it possible to get extension of delivery period 
for this LOT up to min 120 days? 

 

Minimum engine volume must have 
manufacturer’s label  1.4 (engine volume of 
1400 cm3  +/- 50 cm3) or higher.    

The implementation period for Lot nº 3 shall be 
within 120 days after the Commencement order. 
Article 18 of General Conditions of Contract 
defines the Commencement order.  
Please note that there will be a Corrigendum 
No. 2 issued to the tender dossier to modify the 
implementation period and further extend the 
deadline for submission of tenders for Lot 3 
Vehicles.    

13. 

Technical Specifications – 3.1 
 
- It is required that a vehicle has ‘’EBP’’ and 
‘’TCF’’. As there is more that one explanation 
of these abbreviations, would you be so kind to 
state exact meaning of them, i.e. explain what 
they stand for? 

- It is required that there is a ‘’air-conditioning 
installed’’. Is this requirement for the driver 
and passenger cabin or for the load 
compartment? 

Special conditions 
- Article 13 and 19 – Programme (period) of 
implementation of the tasks: it is stated that 
‘’the implementation period, ending with 
Provisional Acceptance, shall be, for Lot 3: 
within 2 months after the Contractor receives 
the Commencement order’’. 

Please clarify when is the Commencement order 
to be given / received – is it the date of the 
Contract signature or some later date, depending 
on fulfillment of some other requests? 

 

 

Please see Answer nº 3. 

 

Condition “Air-conditioning installed” refers to 
driver / passenger cabin. Load compartment 
(closed and isolated cooling compartment) has 
its particular conditions as described in technical 
specifications, i.e. cooling compartment should 
enable temperatures of 4 C (+/-1.5 C). 

 

Please see answer to clarification request nº 12.  

14. 

1. Lot 3, item 3.1 – pick-up car with cooling 
compartment installed – the technical 
specifications requests EBP and TCF. Please 
advise what these acronyms stand for. 

2. Lot 2, item 2.16.2 – bag for transport of 
sample – please indicate size/volume of the bags 

 

Please see Answer nº 3. 
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required. 

3. Lot 2, item 2.17 – reagents 2.17.1 – 2.17. 4 – 
please advise required volume of each reagent 

 

 

 

4. Lot 2, item 2.18 – Diagnostics – items 2.18.1 
– 2.18.2 – the specifications included in the 
tender dossier is insufficient, please provide us 
with further details.    

 

5. Lot 2, item 2.20 – Disinfectant – please 
advise required volume of disinfectant. 

Min. 22x15 cm 

2.17.1  40 bottles a 500ml 

2.17.2   4 bottles a 500 ml 

2.17.3   22 bottles a 100 ml 

2.17.4    3 bottles a 100 ml 

 

2.18.1 70 packages 

2.18.2 12 kits - 2  plates  for 192 reaction per kit 

 

12 packages  a 5 kg 

15. 

Lot nº 2: Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

Question 1: 

For 2.2.1 Inverted Fluorescence Microscope 

It is requested that the system should have an 
ABBE type condenser with a N.A value of 1.25. 
According to our 20 years of experience on 
microscopy, I would surely say that none of the 
Inverted microscopes are equipped with Abbe 
type 1.25 condensers. This type of condensers is 
mainly used in “Upright” microscopes. 

Would you please clarify this situation for us in 
order to provide an appropriate offer? 

 

Condenser should be LD N.A  0.55H, Ph1, Ph2, 
Ph3, DIC, DIC 

 

Please note that there will be a Corrigendum 
No. 2 issued to modify the Technical 
Specification accordingly and further extend the 
deadline for submission of tenders for Lot 2.    

 

16. 

Lot n 2 Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 
 
1. Could you explain us more about reference 
table which is included in tender form for 
supply contract? Precisely, we wonder whether 
is it enough to fill that table just for one client or 

 

1. It is enough to complete the table in the 
prescribed format which serves to summarise the 
major relevant supplies carried out in the course 
of the past 3 years by the legal entity or entities 
making the tender.  Please be aware that the 
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to copy that table for representing more clients 
in order you could see our complete reference? 

2. How do we fill Tender form for supply 
contract, point 7. Tenderer(s) Declarations? Do 
we need to make separate declarations for every 
point (1-14, especially for point 2. and 3.) or we 
have to include all of these statements within a 
given form? 

3. In Instructions for tenderers point 11, part 3 
''Documentation'' you stated that we need to 
submit duly authorised signature: an official 
document (statutes, power of attorney, notary 
statement, etc.) proving that the person who 
signs on behalf of the company is duly 
authorised to do so. Our question: is OP form 
(OP obrazac) sufficient or we have to 
submit OP form, together with our statute? 

4. Do we have to include in dossier following 
documents (which are included in tender 
dossier, but point 11. of Instructions for 
tenderers doesn't mention them): evaluation 
grid, administrative compliance grid, General 
and Special conditions, delivery list, 
acceptance? 

5. Do we have to send pre-financing guarantee 
and performance guarantee in our offer? 

6. Could you clarify term ''commercial 
warranty'' because we don’t have that term in 
our law, is it different from warranty according 
to Serbian law? Especially according to terms in 
point 14. and 15. in detailed administrative 
compliance grid, what are the difference 
between these two warranties? 

A description of the organisation of the 
warranty tendered, which must be in 
accordance with the conditions laid down in 
Article 32 of the General Conditions 

A description of the organisation of the 
commercial warranty tendered in accordance 
with the conditions laid down in Article 32 of 
the Special Conditions 

7. Could you explain us, please, what kind of 

table can include references from more than one 
client.  Please note that the total number of 
references provided must not exceed 15. 

2. As part of their tender, each legal entity 
identified in Section 1 of the Tender Form for a 
Supply Contract, including every consortium 
member, must submit a completed and signed 
declaration in the exact format provided in 
Section 7 of the Tender Form for a Supply 
Contract.  All of the points/statements must be 
included in the tenderer's declaration.  Separate 
declaration forms for every point are not 
required.  Please however note that one 
completed and signed Tender Form for a Supply 
Contract must be supplied for each lot if the 
legal entity is tendering for more than one lot.  

3. Whatever official document is submitted, 
whether it is the statutes, a power of attorney, a 
notary statement,  the OP form (OP obrazac) etc, 
it must prove that the person who signs on behalf 
of the company/joint venture/consortium is duly 
authorised to do so. 

4. No. 

5. No. 

6. The description of the organisation of the 
warranty required by the Contracting Authority, 
i.e. the minimum warranty conditions, is set out 
in Article 32 of the General Conditions.  Article 
32 of the Special Conditions further amplifies 
and supplements the minimum warranty 
requirements of the Contracting Authority set 
out in Article 32 of the General Conditions.  
The complete list of conditions and the period of 
the warranty, namely 24 months, required by the 
Contracting Authority for Lot 2 and Lot 3, is 
thus described in the abovementioned articles of 
the General and Special Conditions.  Therefore 
the warranty offered by tenderers must satisfy 
all warranty requirements defined in Article 32 
of the General Conditions and Article 32 of the 
Special Conditions. 

 7.  The kind of proofs required to prove that 
tenderers are not in any of the exclusion 
situations which would exclude them from 
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proofs are those mention in Tender form for 
supply contract, point 7. Tenderers 
declaration(s), precisely declaration nr. 9 
(proofs according to section 2.3.3 of the 
Practical Guide to contract procedure for EC 
external actions and proofs according to section 
2.4.11.1.3 and 2.4.11.1.4 of the Practical 
Guide)?  

We will not send that proofs, as far as we 
understand it, in our offer, but only in the event 
of successful offer (after notification)?  

 

Is statement in point 13. of Detalied 
administrative compliance grid (a statement to 
the effect that tenderer is not in any of the 
situations listed in section 2.3.3 of the Practical 
Guide to contracts procedures EC external 
actions) refers to  declaration nr.9, point 7. in 
Tender form for supply contract ? 

8. How do we prove ’’Eligible origin and proper 
statement attesting the origin of the supplies 
tendered’’ (point 3. in Detalied administrative 
compliance grid)? 
Do we submit statement in form Annex V 
‘’Statement of origin’’ which is included in 
tender dossier, or we have to prove that in 
different form, especially according to point 11. 
Instructions for tenderer(s) where is stated that 
we need to supply on free format a statement 
by the tenderer attesting the origin of the 
supplies tendered (or other proofs of origin)? 

9. Do we submitt a project implementation 
schedule with major milestones in a free 
format? (point 16. Detalied administrative 
compliance grid). 

10. In relation to product: 
2.18.1  Flourescin (FITC) conjugate anti-
Rabies 
For Rabies Immuno diagnosis using 
fluorescence test  

Is it acceptable to offer this product in packages 
of 1 ml (antirabic conjugate) + 1 ml (negative)? 
Accordingly, is volume 1+1 ml acceptable? 

participating in these contracts are listed in 
Section 2.3.3 Grounds for Exclusion of the 
Practical Guide to Contract Procedure for EU 
External Actions.  Please therefore see Section 
2.3.3 of the Practical Guide to Contract 
Procedure for EU External Actions. 

The kind of documentary proofs required to 
prove the tenderer's financial and economic 
standing and the technical and professional 
capacity according to the selection criteria for 
this call for tender are listed in Sections 
2.4.11.1.3 and 2.4.11.1.4 of the Practical Guide 
to Contract Procedure for EU External Actions.   

The abovementioned documentary proofs must 
be submitted after notification of the contract 
award. 

Yes. 

8. Yes.  For the proof of eligible origin and 
proper statement attesting the origin of the 
supplies tendered tenderers must submit a 
statement in the format given in Annex V
Statement of Origin.    

9. Yes.      

 

 

 

 

 

10. That would be one of the possibilities. 
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17. 

Lot 2: Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 
 
Lead rubber apron (2.15.1)  
What is the dimensions of the apron needed? 

Bag for transport of sample (2.16.2) 
What is the volume of the bag needed? 
 
 
Dulbecco modified medium (2.17.1 ) 
Can you please specify in more detail precise 
concentrations of the medium as well as the 
packaging volume? 
 
Foetal bovine serum (2.17.2) 
Can you please specify packaging volume 
needed? 
 
Trypsine (2.17.3) 
Can you please specify packaging volume 
needed? 
 
Antibiotic / Antimycotic solution for cell 
culture (2.17.4) 
Can you please specify packaging volume 
needed? 
 
RNA extraction kit (2.17.5) 
Can you please specify number of reactions in 
the single packaging needed? 

 
OneStep RT-PCR kit (2.17.6) 

        
Can you please specify which cycler is used and 
if the detection is made by probes or by SYBER 
green? 
 
Can you please specify number of reactions in 
the single packaging needed? 
 
PCR purification kit (2.17.7) 
Can you please specify number of reactions in 
the single packaging needed? 

 
Flourescin (FITC) ant-rabies conjugate 

 

 

L and XL 

 

Min. 22x15 cm 

 

1X ready to use mix a 500ml 

 

a 500ml 

 

a 100 ml 

 

a 100 ml 

 

minimum 250 reactions/kit 

 

It is kit for Reverse Transcriptase PCR not  for 
real time PCR 

 

minimum 100 reactions/kit 

 

minimum 250 reactions/kit 
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(2.18.1) 
Can you please specify number of reactions in 
the single packaging needed? 
 
Microscope slides (2.19.1) 
Can you please specify quantity of microscope 
slides needed in a single packaging? 

 
Cover glass (2.19.2) 
Can you please specify quantity of cover glass 
slides needed in a single packaging? 

 
Disinfectant (2.20) 
Can you please specify volume of disinfectant 
needed in a single packaging? 
 

At least 120 reactions/packaging(unit) 

 

50 per pckg/box  

 

100 per pack/box 

 

12 packages  a 5 kg 

18. 

Lot n 2 Surveillance equipment and diagnostic 
kits for rabies 

For Part 2, item 2.2.1: 

1. Do You mean upright microscopes? Inverted 
microscopes do not have Condenser: Abbe, 
N.A. 1.25. 

For Part 2, item 2.3.1: 

1. Is it possible to offer a pipettors (pipette 
aid) for Pipetes types - glass and plastic 
pipettes from 1-100 ml with 0,2 filters. 

2. Is it possible to offer a pipettors (pipette 
aid) with Cadmium-free NiMH battery 
powered, direct charging via charger? 

For Part 2, item 2.6.2: 

1. Is it possible to offer incubator with alarm 
system: monitor connected to a computer to 
pull out the information with own power 
source which will work if the cabinet is 
without power and with possibility to 
connect it for tex message alerts. 

For Part 2, item 2.12.11: 

1.  Is it necessary and is it obligatory to offer 

 

 

Condenser should be LD N.A  0.55H, Ph1, Ph2, 
Ph3, DIC, DIC 

 

 

No (the question seems to relate to item 2.11).   

 

No (the question seems to relate to item 2.11).   

 

 

YES 

 

 

 

NO 
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sealing foil for PCR plates? 
 


